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MONITORING EVENT (DECEMBER 2006)
Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
SECOR PN: 08GY.66050.06

Dear Ms. Drogos:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) has prepared this report describing the free product recovery and
semi-annual groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX
#9878 (Site). The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company (Goodyear) retained the services of SECOR to perform
free product recovery (FPR) and groundwater monitoring at the Site in response to a Notice of Violation issued
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (A\CHCSA) dated December 4, 2001. The objectives of
this activity were to remove free product associated with a selected on-Site groundwater monitoring well (MW-
3); sample and analyze groundwater for constituents of concern in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, M-2,
and MW-4; and evaluate analytical data for historical trends.

On May 30, 2006, SECOR noted that the integrity of the well box for MW-3 had been comprised to the extent
that field data could not be collected and groundwater could not be sampled until the well box was repaired.
Before leaving the Site that day, SECOR field staff removed a spent absorbent sock from MW-3 and
temporarily secured the well box. On October 10, 2006, SECOR replaced the well box for MW-3 and resumed
FPR activities and the collection of monthly groundwater level measurements.

The Site location is shown on Figure 1; monitoring well locations and groundwafer elevation contours are
shown on Figure 2. Field activities performed between July and December 2006 are summarized below.

FREE PRODCUT RECOVERY

SECOR performed three FPR events on groundwater monitoring well MW-3 between October 10, 2006 and
December 14, 2006. A summary of FPR activities is provided in Table 1.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater Level Measurements

Groundwater levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 to the nearest 0.01-
foot on December 14, 2006 using a Solinst™ electronic water level meter. Groundwater elevation levels are
summarized in Table 2 and current groundwater elevation levels are shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater Purging and Sampling

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were purged and sampled on December 14, 2006. A
minimum of three casing volumes of water were purged from the groundwater monitoring wells prior to
sampling. Physical parameters including pH, temperature and conductivity were monitored during purging and
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recorded on a standard SECOR Groundwater Sample Field Data Sheet (Attachment A). After the measured
physical parameters stabilized, the wells were allowed to recharge sufficiently to allow the collection of
groundwater samples. Groundwater samples were collected using disposable bailers and transferred to
sterile, analysis-specific, laboratory-supplied containers. The containers were sealed, labeled and placed on
ice for transport to a California certified analytical laboratory. Purge water was containerized in a 55-gallon
drum for subsequent transportation to an appropriate disposal facility.

Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples were transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Test America of Morgan Hill,
California. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH~ GRO/DRO) by
EPA Method 8015B, total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by EPA Method 16864, volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B, and lead (Pb) by EPA Method 6010B. Copies of laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody documents are included in Attachment B.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

The depth to groundwater at the Site ranged from 4.20 and 6.15 feet below ground surface. Based upon
depth to groundwater data collected from groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) on
December 14, 2006, the local direction of groundwater flow appears to flow generally to the southeast, which
is consistent with the historical groundwater flow direction.

Review of the laboratory analytical results show that concentrations of TPH GRO/DRO, TRPH, VOC’s, and Pb
were below the laboratory detection limit in groundwater samples collected from MW-1 and MW-2. Only TPH-
DRO at 87 micrograms per liter (ug/L) was detected from the groundwater sample collected from MW-4
during this sampling event. This is below the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) of 100 pg/L for TPH-DRO in shallow soils (< 3 meters below ground
surface) where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water (February 2005).

Historical analytical resuits for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES (FIRST AND SECOND QUARTERS 2007)

In a telephone conversation on February 27, 2007, Ms. Donna Drogos of the ACHCSA stated that there is
currently no ACHCSA case worker for the Site and that the ACHCSA requests that SECOR continue
performing the agreed-upon environmental services for the Site (i.e. FPR and monthly gauging) until further
notice.

SECOR re-instituted the FPR activities and monthly groundwater level measurements on January 17, 2007.
Groundwater monitoring and sampling of groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 will be
completed in June 2007 for the first Semi-Annual 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Event. SECOR will also
sample MW-3 (if no floating product or sheen is observed) during the June 2007 event. If MW-3 is sampled
no absorbent sock will be replaced and all wells will be sampled in December 2007. Depending on the
analytical results from both the June and December 2007 events, SECOR may request for case closure from
the ACHCSA.
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If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact our office at (650) 691-0131.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

";(’1 /\

o
No, £33119
BAY WlBofo%

%%M\i:ﬁ) 4““?:\\@ s

éay Howard, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Jatk Hardin, R.EA.
Principal Geologist

(((((

Table 1 — Extracted Floating Product Information

Table 2 —~ Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan With Groundwater Elevation Contours

Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Field Data Sheets

Attachment B - Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation for Groundwater Samples

Tolox Ms. Julie Few, The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
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TABLE 1
Extracted Floating Product Information
Free Product Removal and Groundwater Sampling

Former Meritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, California
————

Depth to ‘ Cumulative
Well ID ; Depth to Floating Product Product Floating Product
Date Water Product Thickness Removed Removed
Removed (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (géiions)
MW-3 09/30/94 - - - - -
04/24/95 4.91 - - - -
02/09/96 - - - - -
12/31/96 - - - - -
08/28/02 11.25 5.56 5.69 - -
7/10/03* 11.01 5.19 5.82 0.93 0.83
7120/2003% 9.02 5.45 3.57 0.57 1.50
8/12/2003* 6.61 5.76 0.85 0.14 1.64
8/24/2003* 6.30 5.89 0.41 0.07 1.70
9/9/2003* 6.24 5.89 0.35 0.06 1.76
9/23/2003* 6.19 5.92 0.27 0.04 1.80
9/30/2003* 6.07 5.94 0.13 0.02 1.82
8/4/2004* 8.25 6.90 1.35 0.22 2.04
8/19/2004 8.01 5.94 2.07 0.33 2.37
9/2/2004 7.06 6.03 1.03 0.16 2.53
9/15/2004 6.60 6.31 0.29 0.05 258
9/30/2004 6.35 6.30 0.05 0.01 2.59
10/14/2004 6.43 6.42 0.01 0.00 2.59
10/27/2004 5.16 5.16 0.00 0.00 259
11/11/2004 5.80 5.80 0.00 0.00 2.59
12/9/2004 454 454 0.00 0.00 259
12/20/2004 5.71 5.71 0.00 0.00 2.59
1/6/2005 4.70 470 0.00 0.00 2.59
1/21/2005 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 2.59
2/1/2005 4.89 4.89 0.00 0.00 2.59
2/15/2005 461 4.61 0.00 0.00 259
3/2/2005 423 423 0.00 0.00 2.59
3/17/2005 4.98 4.98 0.00 0.00 2.59
3/29/2005 3.77 3.77 0.00 0.00 2.59
8/30/2005 8.68 5.87 2.81 0.00 2.59
9/29/2005 7.71 5.71 2.00 0.00 2.59
10/31/2005 6.81 5.95 0.86 0.00 259
11/29/2005 5.55 5.52 0.03 0.00 2.59
12/16/2005 5.85 5.85 0.00™ 0.00 259
1/30/2006 4.87 4.87 0.00™ 0.00 2.59
2/28/2006 4.55 455 0.00™ 0.00 2.59
3/27/2006 3.90 3.90 0.00™ 0.00 2.59
10/10/2006 5.50 5.00 0.50 0.00 259
11/14/2006 513 513 0.00 0.00 2.59
12/14/2006 475 4.75 0.00™ 0.00 2.59
Notes:

* Measured during Enhanced Fluid Recovery 2003.

** Commencement of Free Product Removal (FPR, i.e. installation of absorbent sock
[Soakease]). Data taken from initial depth to water and depth to product measurement.

™ Sheen present in well
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Groundwater Analytical Results
Free Product Removal and Groundwater Sampling

Former Merritt Tire Sales/Goodyear DEX #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley, California

TOC Depth to Groundwater TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total Total
Date Elevation Bepth:to Product Elevation Gasoline Diesel TRPH* Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE VOCs Chromium Lead Nickel Zing
Sample ID Sampled (feet-above MSL) Water(feet) (feet) (feet above MSL) . - {pg/L) {ug/L) {mg/L) {ugiL) (ug/L) (ug/t) {pgfl) (ug/t) {ugiL) (pg/L) (mgiL) Apg/t) (pg/L)
ESL (ug/L) 100 100 0.01 1 40 30 20 5 NA 50 0.0025 8.2 81
Mw-1 04/24/95 17747 4.43 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - 52 0.0056 60 130
08/28/02 6.04 - <50 <50 0.207 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14 92 0.0200 98 135
09/30/03 5.76* - 171.41 <50 <50 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT <0.0050 NT NT
09/30/04 6.23 - 170.94 <100 87 <5.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT <0.0050 NT NT
03/29/05 3.44 -- 173.73 <100 <100 <5.21 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT <0.0050 NT NT
05/30/06 4.93 - 172.24 <50 <50 <2.5 <BO** <GO*F* <50** <BO**** NT NT NT <Q.10**** NT NT
06/15/06 5.05 - 172.12 NT NT NT <50 <50 <50 <50 NT NT NT <0.10 NT NT
12/14/06 4.55 - 172.62 <50 <70 <0.0026 <5 <5 <5 <5 NT NT NT <0.10 NT NT
MW-2 04/24/95 176.55 4.38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -~ 54 0.0075 67 120
08/28/02 5.66 - <50 <50 0.162 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 43 0.0100 52 59
09/30/03 5.40* - 171.15 <50 <50 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT <0.0050 NT NT
09/30/04 5.86 - 170.69 <100 78 <5.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT <0.0050 NT NT
03/29/05 3.03 -- 173.52 <100 <100 <5.49 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT <0.0050 NT NT
05/30/06 4.59 - 171.96 <50 <50 <2.4 <HQO*F <BOFe <BOFr <5OFH NT NT NT <Q.1Q*** NT NT
06/15/06 4.71 - 171.84 NT NT NT <50 <50 <50 <50 NT NT NT <0.10 NT NT
12/14/06 4.20 - 172.35 <50 <70 <0.0027 <5 <5 <5 <5 NT NT NT <0.10 NT NT
MW-3 09/30/94 176.97 - - - - - 29 3.2 3.3 29 - 12 10 ND ND 20
04/24/95 4.91 - 53 960 ND 12 0.84 0.69 24 - 29 0.0071 75 84
02/09/96 - - -- - - 9.6 14 1.2 2 - - NT NT NT NT
12/31/96 - - - - - 95 7 19 53 - - NT NT NT NT
08/28/02 11.25 5.56 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/03 6.19* 5.92 - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/04 6.35 6.30 -6.35 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/29/05 3.77 3.77 173.20 274 2,430 <5.26 81 7.8 8 11.5 23.6 127.3 NT <0.0050 NT NT
05/30/06 = - - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/14/06 475 - 172.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-4 04/24/95 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -~
12/31/96 176.98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT ND NT NT NT NT
08/28/02 7.40 - <50 <50 <0.100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 24 0.0110 77 78
09/30/03 7.21*F - 169.77 <50 <50 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT <0.0050 NT NT
09/30/04 7.56 - 169.42 <50 103 <5.00 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT 0.0110 NT NT
03/29/05 5.23 - 171.75 <100 <100 <5.32 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 NT <0.0050 NT NT
05/30/06 6.67 -- 170.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/14/06 6.15 - 170.83 <50 87 <0.0035 <50 <50 <50 <50 NT NT NT <0.10 NT NT

Notes:
mg/L = milligrams per Liter
NA = Not applicable
ND = Not detected above laboratory reporting limits
NS = Not Sampled
NT = Not tested

ESL = Environmental Screening Levels from California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region - Interim Final -

February 2005
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TPHg analyzed by EPA Method 80158
TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015B/3510
TRPH analyzed by EPA Method 418.1
BTEX compounds analyzed by EPA Method 80218
MIBE analyzed by EPA Method 8021B
Tetrachloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 80218
Metals analyzed by EPA Method 60108

* DTW measurements taken on 9/23/03
** TRPH analyzed by EPA Method 1664 beginning September 30, 2003.
=+ \VOCs, including MIBE, were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginning Septeber 30, 2003.
#* Due to the laboratory exceeding the hold time, MW-1 and MW-2 were resampled on 6/15/06 and resubmitted to the lab for VOC analysis.
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS



’Wﬁ&r'.»

4 Interﬁahonal

Client Name: G;mé%../‘ N Sampled By

Project No. ng,g;j (1{ gQS'O GS' PurgedBy pf C:‘”(/K e Well LDy M(/\(" l

Location: K"‘{’SQ C-:AQQ \&((*—1

L A/ ) ' Sample LD:: \V‘
What QA Samples?: V'

Datc Pucged: 1Z- (4 o Start 240000): |\ | End 40060 _ VN O
Date Sampled: \i/ L Sample Tlme (2400hr) 2 ] > o

Casing Diameter: 2" ?g{ 3” 4"

Casing Volurue: (gallons per foot) 0.17): (0:38) (0:67)

6" 8" Other

(1.02) (1.50) k (2.60) ( )

Water columun height (fect) = |‘-( ! ’go

Total depth (feet) = . g Casing Volume (gal) = 2 j"‘% )
Depth to water (feet) = . 5{ Calculated Purge (gal) = Y} o q S-— (3 casing i/ols4)

Actual Purge (gal) =

Timae Volume Temp. Coaductivity

Date (2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) . {uwhos/cm)

M W& O 19n 5849
1 e a-1 S99

— 3 Y T, SLE(,

Y tas 345 199 5434

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

pH Color DTW

(units) (visual) (f) ‘
(oS Kooy S
.S} N\ I

D.O. mg/l, Y
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENI»&

Well W(za«:d Bladder Pump AKBailcr (disposable) o ww Bladdcr Pump ﬁatler (dnposablc)

Acttve Extraction Well Rump ___ Bailer (PVC) ¥ __ Bailer (PVC)
. Submersible Pump ___ Batler (Stainless Steet) o Submg:rsiblg Bump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)

__ Penistaltic Pump __ Dedicated =~ ___ Peristaltic P‘L}lmp __ Dedicated:
Other: e Other:
Pump Depth: (feet)
Ahalyses: EO(g “62(.&0 H&;q LpOlO ll’»c.‘) m'v"a
Sample Vessel / Presérvative: w JL HNO‘& Odor: AYS
Well lntegrity: C—,w c)
Remarks: B K

Stgnature: - Page Lof

J:\Field Forms\Groundwater field data sheet.dac, rev 6/99‘




Project No. 066"‘ Le(.eO'gb 0§‘

M- Li”

' WelllD

Client Nafoe: _605 é\k‘ G./

Location: " ¢ 2

Wit QA Samples:

Sample 1D

Sample Ttme (240()hr)

Date Purgéd: (Q/I ™ .!bﬁ; P .

Date Samipled: Vv

: Staa (7400hr) i 3 S A B 400k

Nt’?.

Casidg Diameter: 3”

(0.38)

4

0:67)

5

(1.02)

6

v X

Casing Volume: (gatlons perfoot) (0:47)

(L.50)

g Other

(2.60)

Total depth (fect) = 1 % Oi

Depth to water (feet) =

®

R

Water-column height (feet) =

Ca,éing Volume (gal) =
Calculated Purge(gal) =
Actual'Purge (gal) =

.o

(3 casing vols.)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

___ Submersible Pump
___ Peristaltic Pump
Other:

Pump Depth:

Time Volume Temp. Conductivity: pH Color DTW
Date (2400h¢) (gal) (degrees C) (um’hos/cm) (units) {visual) ()

fhale 250 O . $35F ot cew Y ;

, 118 5253 Gl >~

09 5613 (503~ S

2o Slf GIF « L

D.O. mg/l, Yo
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
__ Well Wizard Bladder Pump P_<Ba’ilcr (disposable) . WW»Bladde:r Pup chai[er (disposable)
__ Active Extraction Well Pump __ Bailet (PVC) . Safﬁplc Port . Bailer (PVC)

___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___ Dedicated

Other:

. S o )
___ Submersible Pumyp

. Peristaltic Pump

___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Analyses: %O\c‘ K720 !2 H _L&_Q_Gw\u 0—4?_\

Sample Vcssc[ / Preservative: »ﬂ,(_,l EEA lag

Well lategrity: _A@a;gq)__‘h_._mwﬁ__

Remarks:

Signature:

Page L of
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Y
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Well {LD: MW“E

Project No. . Purged By:
Client Name: /2. N, @2 s Sampled By: ~A . CQ\ L SamplelD.:
Location: /™ s A K/&WLLLV\ What QA Samples?;
' !

Date Purged: i'L[ (] ol Start (2400h0). ¥ S g 2 End 400hr:  [3 % 7
Date Sampled: i{ . Saraple Time (2400hkc): *'

Casing Diameter: 2 X K 4 b 6" L Other
Casing Volume: (galloas per foot) (017) (0.38) (0.67) (1.62) (1.50) (2.60) { )
Total depth (feety = A T~A Casing Volume (gal) =
Depth to water (feet) = l_“_‘ . }S’ o Calculated Purge (gal) = - (3 casing vols.}
Water column height (feet) = - Actual Purge (gal) = -

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Time Volume Temp. Coaductivity pH Color DTW
Date (2400h0) (gal) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) (ft)

D.O. mg/l, Yo

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
. Well Wizard Bladder Pump ____Badler (disposable) __ WW Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (disposable)
___ Active Extraction Weli Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ____ Sample Port ___ Bailer (PVC)
___ Submersibte Pump . ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump MA ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
____ Peristaltic Pump N V‘Xr __ Dedicated ___ Peristaltic Pump ‘ __ Dedicated:
Other: X Other:
Pump Depth: __ (feey

Analyses:

AN N
Sample Vessel / Preservative: /v /-)(- i Odor:
7

Well Integrity:

Remarks: N )y produck Joleck d v ltlee e . Reem Prege A

Signature: M M ,,,,,, Page 1 of

- v

JiField Forms\Groundwater field data sheet.doc, rev 6799




f e ECOR' Internatlonal Incerporated '
GROUN DWATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project No. €Y p C-,\[ Lg(,o?b 0¢ Purged By: A C)ca.,lk T Well LD M(._u Q—-‘

Client Name: c'ﬁn g>E f ol T Samptled By: : ) Sample {D.:
Location: 3 Ye Ceshns \/ﬁ (gg: ' 44 tr& What QA Samples?; Ay

Date Purged: 12 et [, ~ stact 24000 (L End @400h0: | 'R B o
Date Sampled: J{ k Sample Time (2400hr): Z 3 q

Casing Diameter:  2°_ 3 #'___ s e g Other PN 1. s”
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) 0.38) 0:67) (1.02) (1:50) (2.60} (Mﬂl
Total depth (fect) = | . 2T Casing Volume gal)y = Q. B2,
Depth to water (feet) = . § Calculated Purge {galy = 2 v L{ S— (3 casing vols:)
Water column height (feet) = ‘7.03 Actual Purge (gal) = 2 . = s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color DTW
Date (2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (uimhos/car) (units) (visual) (fty
Rhy  uset @ 200 (o Sef  lleer o
‘ BT esvl 609 Beem I -
_26.8 (.F 6. 19 = N S

D.O. mg/l, %
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ Well Wizard Bladder Pump ?S Bailer (disposable) . WW Biadder Pump }S Bailer (disposable)
___ Active Extraction Well Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ____ Sample Port ____ Bailer (PVQC)
___ Submersible Pump ___ Bader (Stainiess Steel) . Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
— Persaltc Pbp Dedicated . Peristaltic Pump __Dedicated: __
______________ Other: e
Pump Depth: __ (feet)
amatyses:_BOISY &2y [(lalo™, (oLO- lead ot
Sample Vessel / Preservative: *{1@_‘ H AN = Odor: _Mh

Well lntegrity: ®Oﬁ—:\

Remarks: _

L, 5 5 .
< . - - - :
Stgnature: W\ Page t of
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ATTACHMENT B
LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestamericaine.com

APSLYTICAL TEST

10 January, 2007

Dennis Middleton

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150
Unionville, OH 44685

RE: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Work Order: MPL0O572

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/15/06 17:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Qe allo~

Theresa Allen For Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, lestamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.. MPLO572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH, 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MPL0572-01 Water 12/14/06 14:35 12/15/06 17:30
MW-2 MPL0572-02 Water 12/14/06 14:10 12/15/06 17:30
MW-4 MPLO572-03 Water 12/14/06 12:39 12/15/06 17:30
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ARALYTICAL TEETING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Fill, CA 95037
(4081 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
WWW IESIAMEeTICAING. Com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionvitle OH, 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reperted:

01/10/07 16:55

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analvte Result Limit

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

MW-1 (MPL0572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 61.26023  12/26/06  12/27/06 EPA 8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 75-125 " " " "

MW-2 (MPL0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l ! 6126023 12/26/06  12/27/06  LPA 8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 75-125 " " " i

MW-4 (MPLO572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l ] 6126023 12/26/06  12/27/06  EPA 8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 75-123 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a weiweight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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mMericad

APALYTICAL TESTHMG CORFORATICON

&

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW. festamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

MPL0O572

Reported:

01710/07 16:55

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MPLG572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 70 ug/l 1 6L19031  12/19/66  12/20/06 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 88 % 30-115 " " " "
MW-2 (MPL0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 70 ug/l 1 6L19031  12/19/06  12/20/06 EPA
8015B3-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 80 % 30-115 " " " "
MW-4 (MPL0572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 87 51 ug/l 1 619031 12/19/06  12/20/06 EPA Q1
‘ 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 79 % 30-115 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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L/America

ARPAIYTICAL TESTING CORFORATHON

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
06GY.66050.05
Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analvte Result

Limit Units Dilutions Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MPL0572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Lead ND 0.10 mg/} ] 6126006 12/26/06  01/07/07 EPA 6010B
MW-2 (MPL0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Lead ND 0.10 mg/l I 61.26006  12/26/06  01/06/07 EPA 6010B
MW-4 (MPL0572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
lead ND 0.40 me/l 1 6126006 12/26/06  01/06/07 EPA 60108

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduuced in its entirety.
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merica

ARELYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

88S larvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www testamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodvear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..

Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-1 (MPLO0572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l ] 61.27002  12727/06  12/27/06 EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ! ! " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ' " " J " "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 E " " " I "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " o ' " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " o " ; " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " o " " "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 " k " : " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " , " : " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " " v " "
}.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " " : " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 ' " ; "
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 " " | " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " ' ' : "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " : " "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " ! " £ " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " ' " "
cis-1.2-Dichlorocthene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 . » " " " "
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
I.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ' " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Isopropyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " o " .
Naphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
p-1sopropylioluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Styrene ND 0.50 " " : "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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AMAIYTICAL YESTIHNG CORPORATICHH

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

Unionville OH, 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,

Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analvte

Result

Reporting

L.imit

Units [Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

MW-1 (MPL0572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene
I.1.1-Trichlorocthane
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1.2.3-Trichloropropane
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes (total)

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

MW-1 (MPL0572-01RE1) Water

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
(.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

104 %
3%
99 %
102 %

ug/l I 61.27002  12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA 82608
7;5»]3() ki " 1" "
6{)_ ] 45 " i " i
’/‘{)__ 130 " #H " "
6(}_ 12() ” " " "

Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.0
0.50

ug/l ] 6L28002  12/28/06  12/28/06 EPA

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ARALYYRIAL TEETIMG CORFORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill. CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408)782-6308
Www festamericame.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyvear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..

Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analvzed Method Note:
MW-1 (MPLO572-01RE1) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 ug/! 1 61.28002  12/28/06  12/28/06 EPA 82608
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 . " " " " "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " » o " n
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 n n " " 0 "
I.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " » n " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ” " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 " " " » W
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methylene chioride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
p-Isopropyitoluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Styrene ND 0.50 " o " " " .
1.1.1.2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.50 o o o " " "
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 @ " " " " "
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " o " o " "
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 B " " " " "
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
1.1.2-Trichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " 0 r "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 o " " 0 " "
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » n " "
Vinyi chloride ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(4083 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

ARALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

Secor - Ohio {(Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPL0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MPLO572-01RE1) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/66 17:30

Surrogate.: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8§87 % 60-145 6L28002 12728406 12/28/06 EPA4 82608
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 60-120 " " ” ”
MW-2 (MPL0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l I 6L27002  12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA 8260B
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " o " P
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " o "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " v " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " v " " "

Chloroethane ND 1.0 v " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 o " " " " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1.2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " » .
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 " " " » o "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " o "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 o " " n " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
I.1-Dichlorocthene ND 0.50 o " " " 0 "
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " n "
1.3-Dichloropropane ‘ ND 0.50 " " " " " "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 " " o "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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lest/America

AFALYTHAL TEETIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(40831 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

3430 Castro Valley Bivd..

06GY.66050.05
Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

TestAmerica -

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analvzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MPL0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Isopropylbenzene ND 050 1 6127002 12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA 82608
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 » " " " " "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.50 » " 0 " " "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " v " "
Styrene ND 0.50 " " : " " .
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 b “ " "

1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " ' " " " W
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " o " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " ' " " "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ° " " .
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " B "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 v " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND (.50 " " ' "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121% 60-145 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 60-120 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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AALYTHOAL YESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408)782-6308
wyw festamericainge. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..

Project Number: 06GY.66050.05

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572
Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analvzed Method Notey
MW-4 (MPLO0572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l | 61.27002  12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA 82608
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 " " " » " B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " . .
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 " ° " " "
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropance ND 1.0 " B u
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " o "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " n " o "
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 ! " " " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 0.50 " " " " "
{.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " o "
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " "
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Lthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 v " v " " "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 " " " " o "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 " " " » o "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.50 # » " " i "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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APALYTHIAL TEATIMG CORFORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwaw festamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150
Unionville OH, 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: (6GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limn Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (MPLO0572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30
Styrene ND 0.50 ug/l ] 6127002 12/27/06  12/27/06 EPA 82608
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 o " 0 " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " o " »
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " v
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ? o " o "
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 " " " 0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 98 % 70-730 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 60-120 " ” " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 12 of 32




885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. leslamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.. MPLO572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Cleanup (SGT-HEM) by EPA 1664A
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Umits Dilution Batch Prepared Analvzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MPL0572-01) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:35 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

TRPH ND 2.6 mg/l i 7A03026  01/03/07  01/03/07 EPA 1664A

MW-2 (MPLO0572-02) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 14:10 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

TRPH ND 2.7 mg/t i TA03026  01/03/07  01/03/07 EPA 1664A

MW-4 (MPL0572-03) Water Sampled: 12/14/06 12:39 Received: 12/15/06 17:30

TRPH ND 3.5 me/l 1 7A03026  01/03/07  01/03/07 EPA 1664A
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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APLAIYTICAL TESTIMHG CORPOEATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Fill, CA 95037

I8

(408) 776-9600

"‘AX (408) 782-6308

www. testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPL0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55
Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Linmts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6126023 - EPA 5030B [P/T]/EPA 8015B-VOA
Blank (61.26023-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.7 " §0.0 108 75-125
Laboratory Control Sample (61.26023-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 223 50 ug/l 275 81 60-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene .1 " §0.0 113 75-125
Matrix Spike (61.26023-MS1) Source: MPL0O516-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/26/06 v
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 227 50 ug/l 275 ND 83 60-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.0 " §0.0 111 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (6L.26023-MSD1) Seurce: MPLO516-01 Prepared & Analvzed: 12/26/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 216 50 ug/} 275 ND 79 60-115 5 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2 4 80.0 112 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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FUCAL FESTING CORPOAEATIO

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www teslamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6119031 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Biank (6L19031-BLK1) Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 37.4 " 50.0 75 30-115
Laboratory Control Sample (6L19031-BS1) Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 356 50 ug/l 500 71 40-140
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 38.1 " 50.0 76 30-115
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (61.19031-BSD1) Prepared: 12/19/06 Analyzed: 12/20/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 345 50 ug/l 500 69 40-140 3 35
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 36.0 " 50.0 72 30-115

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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APALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATIO

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wwiw estamericame. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units lLevel Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6126006 - EPA 3005A / EPA 6010B
Blank (61.260066-BLK1) Prepared: 12/26/06 Analyzed: 01/04/07
l.ead ND 0.10 mg/l
Laboratory Control Sample (6L.26006-BS1) Prepared: 12/26/06 Analvzed: 01/04/07
lead 1.01 0.10 mg/l 1.00 101 80-120
Matrix Spike (6L.26006-MS1) Seurce: MPLO714-01 Prepared: 12/26/06 Analyzed: 01/04/07
lLead 0.915 0.30 mg/t 1.00 ND 92 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L26006-MSD1) Source: MPL0714-01 Prepared: 12/26/06 Analyzed: 01/04/07
lead 0.931 0.30  mg/l 1.00 ND 93 80-120 2 20

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
W \’\’,lCSlHIﬂGYiCZHHC,COH\

&

, E?:E@iﬁ E {? .

SPLEIATIC AL TERT TORPOQEATHON

Secor - Ohio (Goodycar) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.. MPL0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source Y%%REC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6L.27002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Benzene ND .50 ug/l
Bromebenzene ND 0.50 N
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 "
Bromoform ND 0.50 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Chlorecthane ND 1.0 N
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
i.2-Dibromoethane (1:D1B) ND 0.50 "
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Dichtorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 "
! 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1 .2-Dichlorgethane ND 0.50 "
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND (.50 "
I.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 "
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

) &

. . ) . Morgan Mill, CA 95037
i E G?B 'gg:% {408) 776-9600
i E E J FAX (408) 782-6308
APLALYTICAL TEETIMG CORPORATION W {eSHEmMericanic.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.. MPLO572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: (06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennijs Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YoREC RPD
Analvte Result Lt Units [evel Result %RIEC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (61.27002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Methylene chloride 0.610 0.50 ug/l
Naphthalene ND 5.0 "
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.50 !
n-Propvibenzene ND 0.50 "
Styrene ND 0.50 "
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
Tetrachloroethene ND ) 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.1 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 “
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 !
Surrogate: Dr'b/*n/nQ/hmrmnelhaﬁe 2.58 " 2.50 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.86 " 2.50 114 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene 2.57 ’ 2.50 103 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (61.27002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Benzene 111 0.50 ug/l 10.0 BRI 70-125
Bromobenzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 80-120
Bromochloromethane 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 40-150
Bromodichloromethane 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 127 80-130
Bromoform 10.8 0.50 ! 10.0 108 75-130
Bromomethane 11.8 1.0 " 10.0 118 10-150
sec-Butylbenzene it4 0.50 " 10.0 114 70-135
tert-Butylbenzene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 75-130
n-Butylbenzene 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 70-135
Carbon tetrachloride 13.2 0.50 " 10.0 132 70-130 L
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otheryise staled, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408)782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Sccor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPLO572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laberatory Control Sample (61.27002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Chlorobenzene 10.7 0.50 ug/l 10.0 107 80-120
Chloroethane 12.2 1.0 " 10.0 122 45-150
Chloroform 1.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 80-125
Chloromethane 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 o 15-150
2-Chlorotoluene N 0.50 N 10.0 il 80-125
4-Chlorotoluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 80-125
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 104 1.0 " 10.0 104 70-125
Dibromochloromethane 129 0.50 " 10.0 129 75-130
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 80-125
Dibromomethane 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 121 70-140
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 80-120
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 11.0 .50 " 10.0 110 80-125
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 10-150
1.1-Dichloroethane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 60-150
1,2-Dichloroethane 124 0.50 " 10.0 124 75-125
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 65-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 112 0.50 " 10.0 112 80-130
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane 113 0.50 A 10.0 113 80-125
1.3-Dichloropropane 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 80-125
2,2-Dichloropropane 14.3 2.0 " 10.0 143 30-150
1.1-Dichloropropene 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 121 80-130
FEthylbenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene 14.1 2.0 " 10.0 141 65-145
Isopropylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-120
Methylene chloride 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 121 80-150
Naphthalene 9.93 5.0 " 10.0 99 50-140
p-1sopropyltoluene 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 1o 70-135
n-Propylbenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 80-125
Styrene 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 75-120
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 80-125
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-140
Tetrachloroethene 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 122 75-130
Toluene 116 0.50 " 10.0 116 70-120
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 65-140
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CAL TESTINMG CORPOQEATION

885 Jayvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408)782-6308
www testamericaime.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporale Woods Parkway, Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLOS72
Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporsting Spike Source 2REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%RIEC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (6L27002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 12.6 O.SO ug/l 10.0 126 70-140
I.1.1-Trichloroethane 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 126 75-130
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 80-130
Trichloroethene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 75-125
Trichlorofluoromethane 125 0.50 " 10.0 125 65-125
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 75-120
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 115 0.50 " 10.0 115 75-135
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 75-130
Vinyl chioride 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 126 35-150
Xylenes (total) 335 0.50 " 30.0 112 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 4 2.50 106 75-130
Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.83 i 2.50 113 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.58 " 2.50 103 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.51 " 2.50 100 60-120
Matrix Spike (6L.27002-MS1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Benzene 1.7 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 117 70-125
Bromobenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 §0-120
Bromochloromethane 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 40-150
Bromodichloromethane 13.7 0.50 N 10.0 ND 137 80-130 M7
Bromoform 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 75-130
Bromomethane 12.9 1.0 " 10.0 ND 129 10-150
sec-Butylbenzene 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 70-135
tert-Butylbenzene 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 75-130
n-Butylbenzene 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 128 70-135
Carbon tetrachloride 14.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 146 70-130 M7
Chlorobenzene 1.1 0.50 N 10.0 ND ti 80-120
Chloroethane 13.5 1.0 " 10.0 ND 135 45-150
Chloroform 13.2 0.50 " 10.0 0.33 129 80-125 M7
Chloromethane 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 15-150
2-Chlorotoluene 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 80-125
4-Chlorotoluene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 118 80-125
1.2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane 9.97 1.0 " 10.0 ND 160 70-125
Dibromochloromethane 13.6 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 136 75-130 M7
1,2-Dibromocethane (EDB) 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 80-125
Dibromomethane 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 70-140

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
™

N . ; Morgan Hill, CA 95037
E k}ﬁi ﬁﬁéﬁ (408} 776-9600
J a FAX (408) 782-6308

B

RETHAG CORPORATION

www testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPLOS72
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (61.27002-MS1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 1S 0.50 ug/t 10.0 ND 115 80-120
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 80-125
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 115 0.50 " 10.0 ND 1S 70-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane 13.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 135 10-150
1.1-Dichloroethane 122 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 60-150
1.2-Dichloroethane 133 0.50 " 10.0 ND 133 75-128 M7
1.1-Dichlorocthene 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 65-130
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 11.9 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 119 80-130
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 70-130
}.2-Dichloropropane 11.6 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 116 80-125
I.3-Dichloropropane 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND i18 80-123
2.2-Dichloropropane 15.4 2.0 " 10.0 ND 154 30-150 M7
1.1-Dichloropropene 127 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 80-130
Ethylbenzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 118 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene 15.9 2.0 " 10.0 ND 159 65-145 M7
Isopropvibenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 70-120
Methylene chioride 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 0.96 17 80-150
Naphthalene 9.89 5.0 " 10.0 ND 99 50-140
p-Isopropyltoluene 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-135
n-Propyvlbenzene 1S 0.50 " 10.0 ND 115 80-125
Styrene 1.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 75-120
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 80-125
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 9.87 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-140
Tetrachloroethene 13.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 131 75-130 M7
Toluene 124 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 70-120 M7
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 122 0.50 " 10.0 ND 122 65-140
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 13.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 134 70-140
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 13.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 139 75-130 M7
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 80-130
Trichloroethene 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 130 75-125 M7
Trichloroflucromethane 143 0.50 " 10.0 ND 143 65-125 M7
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 75-120
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 124 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 124 75-135
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 123 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 75-130
Vinyl chloride 13.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 136 35-150
Xylenes (total) 355 0.50 30.0 ND 118 80-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a el weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

®
. . o . . . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
3 4 2 ;
6% E ' H B@fg ﬁﬁ (1081 782.6308
LY j h / FAX (408) 782-6308

APAITICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

WWW testamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPL0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH, 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units [.evel Result %REC L imits RPD Limit Notes
Bateh 6127002 - EPA 5030B P/T/EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (61.27002-MS1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.65 ug/l 2.50 106 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.85 " 2.50 14 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.59 " 2.50 104 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.59 " 2.50 104 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L.27002-MSD1) Source: MPL0572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
Benzene 119 0.50 ug/! 10.0 ND 119 70-125 2 I5
Bromobenzene 112 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 80-120 4 N
Bromochloromethane 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 40-150 2 15
Bromodichloromethane 14.1 (.50 " 10.0 ND 141 80-130 3 15 M7
Bromoform 112 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 75-130 2 15
Bromomethane 132 1.0 " 10.0 ND 132 10-150 2 35
sec-Butylbenzene 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 70-135 2 20
tert-Butylbenzene 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 75-130 4 20
n-Butylbenzene 13.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 130 70-135 2 25
Carbon tetrachloride 15.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 150 70-130 3 15 M7
Chlorobenzene 114 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 80-120 3 15
Chloroethane 13.6 1.0 " 10.0 ND 136 45-150 0.7 35
Chloroform 13.6 0.50 " 10.0 (.33 133 80-125 3 15 M7
Chloromethane 12.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 129 15-150 5 35
2-Chlorotoluene 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 80-125 3 20
4-Chlorotoluene 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 80-125 3 20
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10.2 1.0 " 10.0 ND 102 70-125 2 20
Dibromochloromethane 138 0.50 " 10.0 ND 138 75-130 1 15 M7
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 80-125 0.8 IN]
Dibromomethane 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 70-140 3 15
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 11.8 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 118 80-120 3 15
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 80-125 3 15
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 119 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 70-120 3 15
Dichlorodifluoromethane 13.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 139 10-150 3 35
1.1-Dichloroethane 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 60-150 3 is
1.2-Dichloroethane i3.6 (.50 " 10.0 ND 136 75-125 2 10 M7
1,1-Dichloroethene 11.8 (.50 " 10.0 ND 118 65-130 0.9 20
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 80-130 0.8 15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 70-130 4 I3
1.2-Dichloropropane 12.1 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 121 80-125 4 15
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

. [ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
tZ\America
- FAX (408) 782-6308

ARALYTICAL TESTINNG CORPORATHOM

€

Wwww. lestamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Bivd.. MPL0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %RIEEC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.27002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (61.27002-MSD1) Source: MPL.O572-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/27/06
1,3-Dichloropropane 12.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 122 80-125 3 10
2.2-Dichloropropane 16.0 2.0 " 10.0 ND 160 30-150 4 35 M7
1.1-Dichloropropene 13.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 131 80-130 3 20 M7
Ethylbenzene 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 70-130 0.8 15
Hexachlorobutadiene 16.1 2.0 " 10.0 ND 161 65-145 1 25 M7
Isopropylbenzene 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 10 70-120 0.9 IN]
Methylene chloride 12.6 0.50 ! 10.0 0.96 116 80-150 0.8 15
Naphthalene 10.2 5.0 " 10.0 ND 102 50-140 3 35
p-Isopropyltoluene 13.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 131 70-135 4 20
n-Propylbenzene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 80-125 4 20
Styrene 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 75-120 2 10 M7
1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorocthane 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 80-125 2 15
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 70-140 4 15
Tetrachloroethene 13.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 132 75-130 0.8 20 M7
Toluene 12.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-120 2 15 M7
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 65-140 2 35
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 136 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 136 70-140 ] 35
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane 14.2 (.50 " 10.0 ND 142 75-130 2 15 M7
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 117 80-130 3 15
Trichloroethene 13.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 132 75-125 2 20 M7
Trichlorofluoromethane 14.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 144 65-125 0.7 20 M7
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 10.5 0.50 ! 10.0 ND 105 75-120 2 10
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 12.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 127 75-135 2 20
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 12.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 128 75-130 4 20
Vinyl chloride 14.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 142 35-150 4 35
Xylenes (total) 36.2 0.50 " 30.0 ND 121 80-125 2 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.74 " 2.50 110 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.83 " 2.50 113 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.54 " 2.50 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.55 " 2.50 102 60-120
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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G CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwy testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..

Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPL0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit Units Level Result SoREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T/ EPA 8260B
Blank (61L.28002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyvzed: 12/28/06
1.2.3-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 "
Bromoform ND 0.50 "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butytbenzene ND 0.50 "
n-Butvlbenzene ND 0.50 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 "
Chloroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 0.50 "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 N
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1. 1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 "
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 2.0 "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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APALYTRIAL TEATIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill. CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www.lestamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH. 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analvte Result Lt Units Level Result SREC Limits RPD Linmnt Notes
Batch 61.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Btank (61.28602-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Isopropyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Methylene chloride ND 0.50 "
Naphthalene ND 5.0 "
p-Isopropylioluene ND 0.50 "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Styrene ND 0.50 "
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
I.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 "
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND .50 "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.43 " 250 97 75-130
Surrogate. 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 222 " 2.50 89 60-145
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2.47 " 2.50 99 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.43 " 2.50 97 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (61.28002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Benzene 9.86 0.50 ug/l 10.0 99 70-125
Bromobenzene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 80-120
Bromochloromethane 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 40-150
Bromodichloromethane 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97 80-130
Bromoform 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 75-130
Bromomethane 10.5 1.0 " 10.0 105 10-150
sec-Butylbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 70-135
tert-Butylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 75-130
n-Butylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ARALYTICAL TEETIMG CORFQRATIO

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 7769600

FAX (4083 782-6308
waw lestamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodvear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150

Project:

Project Number:

3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
06GY.66050.05

MPL0572

Reported:

Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD

Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608

Laboratory Control Sample (61.28002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Carbon tetrachloride 9.19 0.50 ug/! 10.0 92 70-130
Chlorobenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 80-120
Chloroethane 8.85 1.0 " 10.0 88 45-150
Chloroform 8.44 0.50 " 10.0 84 80-125
Chloromethane 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90 15-150
2-Chlorotoluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 80-125
4-Chlorotoluene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 80-125
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.07 1.0 " 10.0 91 70-125
Dibromochioromethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 75-130
1.2-Dibromoethane (IFDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 80-125
Dibromomethane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-140
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 80-120
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 80-125
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 160 70-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane 7.07 0.50 " 10.0 71 10-150
I.1-Dichloroethane 9.29 0.50 ! 10.0 93 60-150
1.2-Dichlorocthane 9.04 (.50 " 10.0 90 75-125
1.1-Dichloroethene 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 96 65-130
cis~1.2-Dichloroethene 10.] 0.50 ! 10.0 101 80-130
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97 70-130
1.2-Dichloropropane ‘ 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 95 80-125
1.3-Dichloropropane 9.79 0.50 " 10.0 98 80-125
2.2-Dichloropropane 9.17 2.0 " 10.0 92 30-150
I.1-Dichloropropene 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 98 80-130
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 70-130
Hexachlorobutadiene 8.59 2.0 " 10.0 86 65-145
Isopropylbenzene 9.15 0.50 " 10.0 92 70-120
Methylene chioride 10.2 0.50 N 10.0 102 80-150
Naphthalene 7.85 5.0 " 10.0 78 50-140
p-lsopropyltoluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 70-135
-Propylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 80-125
Styrene 111 0.50 " 10.0 111 75-120
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 80-125
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 9.74 0.50 " 18.0 97 70-140
Tetrachloroethene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 75-130
Toluene 9.86 0.50 ! 10.0 99 70-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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st/A\merica

AMAIYTICAL TEATIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9660

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericame.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodvear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150
Unionville OH, 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPIL.0572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6L.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8§260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6L28002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 7.63 0.50 ug/l 10.0 76 65-140
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene 9.03 0.50 " 10.0 90 70-140
b1 -Trichloroethane 9.16 0.50 " 10.0 92 75-130
i.1.2-Trichloroethane 9.81 0.50 N 10.0 98 80-130
Trichloroethene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 75-125
Trichlorofluoromethane 8.12 0.50 " 10.0 81 65-125
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 9.61 0.50 " 10.0 96 75-120
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1 0.50 " 10.0 111 75-135
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-130
Vinyl chloride 8.81 0.50 " 10.0 88 35-150
Xvlenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 107 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.43 i 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 212 ” 2.50 &5 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.51 ’ 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogare: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 2.41 " 2.50 96 60-120
Matrix Spike (61.28002-MS1) Source: MPL0595-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Benzene 106 5.0 ug/t 100 1.4 105 70-125
Bromobenzene 115 5.0 " 100 ND 1S 80-120
Bromochloromethane 113 5.0 " 100 ND 113 40-150
Bromodichloromethane 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 80-130
Bromoform 111 5.0 " 100 ND 111 75-130
Bromomethane 126 10 B 100 ND 126 10-150
sec-Butylbenzene 106 5.0 " 100 ND 106 70-135
tert-Butylbenzene t9 5.0 " 100 9.9 109 75-130
n-Butylbenzene 103 5.0 " 100 ND 103 70-135
Carbon tetrachloride 929 5.0 " 100 ND 93 70-130
Chlorobenzene 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 80-120
Chloroethane 952 10 " 100 ND 95 45-150
Chloroform 895 5.0 " 100 ND 90 80-125
Chloromethane 94.7 5.0 " 100 ND 95 15-150
2-Chlorotoluene 109 5.0 " 100 ND 109 80-125
4-Chlorotoluene 109 5.0 " 100 ND 109 80-125
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 98.1 He " 100 ND 98 76-125
Dibromochloromethane 106 5.0 " 100 ND 106 75-136
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 80-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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APALYTICAL TESTIMG CORFORATION

885 lJarvis Drive
Morgan Hill. CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Bivd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SaRIEC RPD
Analvte Result Limn Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6128002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (61.28002-MS1) Source: MPL0595-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Dibromomethane 104 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 104 70-140
I.2-Dichlorobenzene 106 5.0 " 100 ND 106 80-120
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 112 5.0 " 100 ND 112 80-125
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 104 5.0 " 100 ND 104 70-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane 65.8 5.0 " 100 ND 60 10-150
1. 1-Dichiorocthane 99.0 5.0 " 100 ND 99 60-150
1.2-Dichioroethane 939 5.0 " 100 ND 94 75-125
1.1-Dichloroethene 96.9 5.0 ! 100 ND 97 65-130
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 80-130
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 101 5.0 " 100 ND 101 70-130
1.2-Dichloropropane 99.4 5.0 " 100 ND 99 80-125
1.3-Dichloropropane 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 80-125
2.2-Dichloropropane 75.1 20 " 100 ND 75 30-150
L.1-Dichloropropene 100 5.0 " 1006 ND 100 80-130
Ethyibenzene 111 5.0 " 100 ND (R0 70-130
Hexachlorobutadicne 94.0 20 " 100 ND 94 65-145
Isopropylbenzene 96.0 5.0 " 100 ND 96 70-120
Methylene chloride 110 5.0 " 100 ND 110 80-150
Naphthalene 95.2 50 " 100 5.1 90 50-140
p-Isopropyltoluene 107 5.0 " 100 ND 107 70-135
n-Propylbenzene 106 5.0 ! 100 ND 106 80-125
Styrene H16 5.0 " 100 ND 116 75-120
[.1.1.2-Tetrachioroethane 108 5.0 N 100 ND 108 80-125
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 98.8 5.0 " 100 ND 99 70-140
Tetrachloroethene 109 5.0 " 100 ND 109 75-130
Toluene 104 5.0 " 100 ND 104 70-120
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene 99.2 5.0 " ‘ 100 ND 99 65-140
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 102 5.0 " 100 ND 102 70-140
1.1.1-Trichlorocthane 95.6 5.0 " 100 ND 96 75-130
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 103 5.0 " 100 ND 103 80-130
Trichloroethene 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 75-125
Trichlorofluoromethane 79.6 5.0 " 100 ND 80 65-125
1.2.3-Trichloropropane 100 5.0 " 100 ND 100 75-120
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 118 5.0 " 160 2.5 116 75-135
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 110 5.0 N 100 ND 110 75-130
Vinyl chioride 914 5.0 " 100 ND 91 35-150

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirery.
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AMALYTHIAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

i

WWW,

(408) 776-9600
AX (408) 782-6308
Alestamericainc.com

Sccor - Ohio (Goodyear)
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150
Unionville OH, 44685

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05
Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source REC RPD
Analvie Result Limit Units Level Result Y%RIEC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (61.28002-MST1) Seurce: MPL0595-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Xylenes (total) 341 5.0 ug/l 300 39 112 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.45 ! 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.11 " 2.50 84 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.40 4 2.50 96 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L.28002-MSD1) Source: MPL0595-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06
Benzene 89.9 5.0 ug/l 100 1.4 88 70-125 16 15 R
Bromobenzene 97.7 5.0 " 100 ND 98 80-120 16 15 R
Bromochloromethane 973 5.0 " 100 ND 97 40-150 15 15
Bromodichloromethane 88.0 5.0 " 100 ND 88 80-130 15 15
Bromoform 98.6 5.0 " 100 ND 99 75-130 12 15
Bromomethane 118 10 " 100 ND 118 10-150 7 35
sec-Butylbenzene 882 5.0 " 100 ND 88 70-135 18 20
tert-Butylbenzene 102 5.0 " 100 99 92 75-130 15 20
n-Butylbenzene 86.5 5.0 " 100 ND 86 70-135 17 25
Carbon tetrachloride 79.5 5.0 " 100 ND 80 70-130 16 15 R
Chlorobenzene 922 5.0 ! 100 ND 92 80-120 16 15 R
Chloroethane 80.6 10 " 100 ND 81 45-150 17 35
Chloroform 76.3 5.0 " 100 ND 76 80-125 16 15 R2, M2
Chloromethane 81.8 5.0 " 100 ND 82 15-150 15 35
2-Chlorotoluene 923 5.0 " 100 ND 92 80-125 17 20
4-Chlorotoluene 92.5 5.0 " 100 ND 92 80-125 16 20
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 85.6 10 " 100 ND 86 70-125 14 20
Dibromochloromethane 919 5.0 " 100 ND 92 75-130 14 15
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 94.8 5.0 " 100 ND 95 80-125 13 15
Dibromomethane 90.8 5.0 " 100 ND 91 70-140 14 15
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 91.6 5.0 " 100 ND 92 80-120 15 15
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 96.0 5.0 " 100 ND 96 80-125 15 15
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 90.0 5.0 " 100 ND 90 70-120 14 15
Dichlorodifluoromethane 55.0 5.0 " 100 ND 55 10-150 18 35
I.1-Dichioroethane 84.5 5.0 " 100 ND 84 60-150 16 15 R
1.2-Dichloroethane 81.2 5.0 " 100 ND 81 75-125 15 10 R
I.1-Dichloroethene 81.8 5.0 " 100 ND 82 65-130 17 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 91.8 5.0 " 100 ND 92 80-130 16 I5 R
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 86.7 5.0 " 100 ND &7 70-130 15 15

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

Page 29 of 32




sU

Ameri

AMAYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Www. testamericaine.com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear)

Unionville OH. 44685

1505 Corporate Woods Parkway, Suite 150

Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd..
Project Number: 06GY.66050.05

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton

MPLO572

Reported:

01/10/07 16:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyle

Result

Reporting

L.imit

Spike
Units Level

Source
Result

Y%REC RPD
YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 61.28002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA §260B

Matrix Spike Dup (6L.28002-MSD1)

1.2-Dichloropropane
1.3-Dichloropropane
2.2-Dichloropropane
1.1-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
p-lsopropyltoluene
n-Propylbenzene

Styrene
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene
1.1.1-Trichloroethane
1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1.2.3-Trichloropropane
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride

Xylenes (total)
Surrogate: Dibr()/nq//uor()/ﬁe//mne
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Surrogate; Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Source

85.6
88.8
62.9
83.8
97.0
79.6
82.5
94.7
96.3
89.2
883

100
93.8
84.4
91.9
88.2
94.7
925
81.1
90.5
91.1
67.2
84.4
99.4
92.8
75.6
297
2.38
275
2.49
2.47

: MPL0595-03
' 5.0
5.0
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

Prepared & Analyzed: 12/28/06

ug/l 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
! 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
N 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 100
" 300
" 2.50
4 2.50
" 2.50
g 2.50

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
5.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
25

ND
ND
39

86 80-125 15 15

89 80-125 14 10 R
63 30-150 18 35

84 80-130 18 20

97 70-130 13 IN

80 65-145 17 25

82 70-120 15 15

95 80-150 15 5

91 50-140 1 35

89 70-135 18 20

88 80-125 18 20

100 75-120 15 10 R
94 80-125 14 15

84 70-140 16 15 R
92 75-130 17 20

88 70-120 16 15 R
95 65-140 5 35

92 70-140 10 35

81 75-130 16 15 R
90 80-130 13 15

91 75-125 17 20

67 65-125 17 20

84 75-120 17 10 R
97 75-135 17 20

93 75-130 17 20

76 35-150 19 35

98 80-125 14 15

95 75-130

86 60-145

100 70-130
99 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on awel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

" i
- N Morgan Mill, CA 95037
Qr} xa (408) 776-9600
J J FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTHIAL TEATIM

3 CORPORATION Wwaw testamericaine. com

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.. MPL.0572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton O1/10/07 16:55

Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Cleanup (SGT-HEM) by EPA 1664A - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7A03026 - General Prep/EPA 1664A
Blank (7A03026-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/07
TRPH ND 2.5 mg/l
Laboeratery Control Sample (7A03026-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/07
TRPH 8.40 2.5 mg/l 10.0 84 60-135
Matrix Spike (7TA03026-MS1) Source: MPL0783-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/07
TRPH 286 2.4 mg/l 9.62 220 686 60-135 M7
Matrix Spike Dup (7A03026-MSD1) Source: MPL0783-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/07
TRPH 282 2.4 mg/l 9.62 220 644 60-135 1 35 M7
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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885 Jarvis Drive

| BEY ¥ b Morgan Hill. CA 95037
ﬂ,} g Ei (3 (408) 776-9600
: i g

FAX (408) 782-6308
FHAL TERTING CORPOEATION Www testamericaine.com

{A ; ,l,

Secor - Ohio (Goodyear) Project: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd., MPLO572
1505 Corporate Woods Parkway. Suite 150 Project Number: 06GY.66050.05 Reported:
Unionville OH. 44685 Project Manager: Dennis Middleton 01/10/07 16:55

Notes and Definitions
R2 The RPD exceeded the acceptance limit.

R The RPD exceeded the method control limit due to sample matrix effects. The individual analyte QA/QC recoveries. however,
were within acceptance limits.

Qt Does not match typical pattern
M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
M2 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS).
L Laboratory Control Sample and/or Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not
detected, data not impacted.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL. if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on u et weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Test/Americ

TestAmerica Nashville
a 2969 Foster Creighton Dr.

tweonrossteo Nachyille, TN 37204
Client Name: SECOR

«kt\%

CLIENT ACCOUNT NO. 3862

Client Account No. is 3862

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

To assist us in using the proper analytical methods, is
this work being conducted for regulatory purposes?

State in which sampling occurred ¢ ;A

Yes @8

Compliance Monitoring?

Address: 1505 Corporate Woods Parkway Suite 150

Enforcement Action? Yes QNGO

City/State/Zip: Unionville, Ohio 44685

Report To: Dennis Middieton SECOR 1505 Corporate Woads Pkwy Unionville, Oh 44685

Project Manager: Dennis Middleton
Telephone Number: 330-896-9226
Sampler Name: (Print) A \{‘c;f.. <. @m&((_

PRSI

Sampfer Signature:

email: dmiddieton@secor.com

invoice To: Karen Burlingame Goodyear Dept. 110F 1144 E.Market St. Akron, OH 44136-0001

Fax No.: 330-986-9232

sitelD: SHB Caln Vallar Rlud.

>roject No: GASC Facility IDNo, & S F R

Project No: {N(,» @\f L Lol A0S0, o

(\ L 05%2?

PO & Quote Number: Goodyear PO No. 307905 Quote No. 120401PLK40 <0
Preservadie Matrix_§ 5¥ Analyze For:
ald —
= P P & B S
g E * ‘é? -’i; ‘g S = 0
=2 T pen @ 4 o8 )
= g Pon a O Ve = @ a re)
o Tz :C - 2 £ Hi®
@ —~ 812 = Q NS (2 Cilal. o ]
3 3 |2 AR N AR S SEIEINEIE
5 & 3 s8R 8|GRISIEl. |3 S Lioig wl @
£ £ € S-S HEIEE *|gls BE A =l el lle2lela »
Z 5 & AR FIR ] ARl B o &) < 2lE15]5]e X
%3 @ O g1 E 1g|2:iCla A E o bl o Elofelaigie v
@ [ Egann@,xo" SITiE pug s I O I;Y:goggg <
T £ s |18 2 1glai8l2lRi2l2lsl- 8l o9 3 RN A R =
Sample ID 2 = e el Bl b bk IR I R 3 il & 210180 &
Ad—1 e lloe 11425 |4 XX 7% X K IXLAIR |
- 1 f
fus-Z v |\ INio x
1 ; e
rkoS——> -+ (
& i
AMus- 4 97 Y lizae |V N Y VIRIRY /
Special Instructions: t.aboratory Commeénis;
/'} Temperature Upon Receipt: }” %
/ ki Sample Containers Intact? N
14 VOCs Free of Meadspace? N
Retinquished by: Date Time [Receipbfi by: | Date Time !
ATERS 1ol 2fs/ / 1&,; o hedn Lo
LA -» islow  [3F| e b [Yislog| 140
“dished by Date Time |Receivéd by TestAmerica. [ Date Time “* Level 4 Deliverables is a Full CLP fike data package
e fél/iS Dé ;7 BC \'L\ {\SLQ{; \6{’»2}*’\\. there is a surcharge on all Level 4 data packages.
\

o

Pana 1 nf 1



_TEST AMER%CA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

R R

~-Broblem COC

a8

CLIENT NAME: GE CoN DATE REC'D AT LAB: f 241 § { ob For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT} GREwW DA TIME REC'D AT LAB: [Fi 26 DRINKING WATER  YES (NO |
WORKORDER: HPl o5 70— DATE LOGGED IN: JR - 4804 WASTE WATER  YES @
-
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMPLE: DATE REMARKS: %
| - | SAMIPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED{ CONDITION (ETC.) |
| 1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ Alfsent -~ | \} s~y 2l fdee. | — - / ATAEA f
IntastL Broken® ; [ P el | - |- ‘
. Chain-of-Custody (_Present / Absent* | } ool Dol n) o,
. Traffic Reports or v L lvalr) |Hel
Packing List: Present / Absent vl M- L SanE__| |
. Alrbi: Airbill / Sticker o MW - L g L A d 7
Present / &bs ‘ - ' /
. Airbill # T P
. Sample Labels: @{_geee/nt / Absent
. Sample IDs: Listed / Not Listed
on Chain-of-Custody
Sample Condition: tapt / Broken* /
Leaking®
. Does information on chain-of-custody, {
fraffic reports and sample labels /\Q o
agree? s / No* ¥ \ \7\
. Sample received within ~ TR 4,/ ?
hold time? (@}f No* AW |
. Adeguate sample volume U U .
received? (Y& / No*
. Proper preservatives used?  Yes/ No* 7
. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received?
{circle which, if yes) Yes / /NS
. Read Temp: 1-D
Corrected Temp: 20
| Iscorrected temp 4 +/-2°C? %é;l No™*
- {Acceptance rangs for samples requmng thermal pres.)
“**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE
/Z"

e
RS g b LR ST e

‘ *!F CiRCLED CONTACT PROJECY MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUT!ON




